To enable transparent presentation of the Group results before non-operating effects, the consolidated income

statement is presented as a pro forma statement. The commentary on financial performance relates to a view of

operating EBITDA, EBIT and net income before non-operating effects. The non-operating effects are detailed in the section

“Alternative performance measures of Alpiq”.

Alpiq Group: results of operations (before non-operating effects)

Due to the lower price level on the energy markets, adjusted net revenue decreased by CHF 6.5 billion compared with the

previous year to reach CHF 8.4 billion. Adjusted EBITDA increased by CHF 711 million to CHF 1’184 million; thus, the EBITDA

margin rose from 3% to 14%. All three elements of the value chain – Assets, Trading and Origination – made an excellent

contribution to earnings and exceeded the previous year’s results.

Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after non-operating effects)

  2023 2022

CHF million

Results of

operations

before non-

operating effects

Non-operating

effects

Results

under IFRS

Results of

operations

before non-

operating effect

Non-operating

effects

Results

under IFRS

Net revenue 8,396 563 8,959 14,861 – 230 14,631

Own work capitalised 5 5 7 7

Other operating expenses 19 19 31 31

Total revenue and other income 8,420 563 8,983 14,899 – 230 14,669

Energy and inventory costs – 6,852 59 – 6,793 – 14,076 103 – 13,973

Employee costs – 228 – 228 – 240 – 240

Other operating expenses – 156 – 156 – 110 – 110

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation

and amortisation (EBITDA) 1,184 622 1,806 473 – 127 346

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 1 – 112 – 112 – 120 23 – 97

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 1,072 622 1,694 353 – 104 249

Share of results of partner power plants and

other associates – 23 – 23 – 59 – 59

Finance costs – 144 – 144 – 81 – 81

Finance income 47 47 7   7

Earnings before tax (EBT) 952 622 1,574 220 – 104 116

Income tax expense 2 – 132 – 106 – 238 – 48 43 – 5

Net income 820 516 1,336 172 – 61 111

1 In 2022, including reversals of impairment losses

2 Since 2023, Alpiq calculates the tax effect on non-operating effects. The previous-year figures have been extended accordingly.

Alpiq Annual Report 2023 Financial Review 58

Results of operations by segment

  2023 2022

CHF million Assets Trading Origination Other 1
Alpiq

Group Assets Trading Origination Other 1
Alpiq

Group

Net revenue 4,075 3,154 6,511 – 4,781 8,959 5,030 6,475 9,997 – 6,871 14,631

Non-operating effects – 403 – 80 – 80   – 563 30 17 175 8 230

Adjusted net revenue 3,672 3,074 6,431 – 4,781 8,396 5,060 6,492 10,172 – 6,863 14,861

[…]

pension schemes that provide defined contribution pension plans are recognised directly in the income statement.

The calculation of the recognised defined benefit liabilities is based on statistical and actuarial assumptions. Such

assumptions may differ substantially from actual circumstances due to changes in market conditions and the

economic environment, higher or lower exit rates, longer or shorter lives of plan participants and other estimated

factors. Such deviations may have an impact on the defined benefit liabilities recognised in future reporting periods.

Alpiq Annual Report 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements 127

Actuarial assumptions

in % 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Discount rate 1.50 2.25

Projected interest rate for retirement assets 2.00 2.50

Expected rates of salary increase (weighted average) 1.00 1.50

Estimated long-term rate of change in the CMI model (basis: Occupational Pensions Act 2020) 1.25 1.25

Sensitivity analysis

In each case, the sensitivity analysis takes into consideration the influence on the net defined benefit obligation in the

event that one assumption changes while all of the other assumptions remain unchanged. This approach does not take

into account that some assumptions are dependent on others.

CHF million 2023 2022

Discount rate

0.25% increase – 17 – 17

0.25% reduction 18 18

Projected interest rate for retirement assets

0.25% increase 5 4

0.25% reduction – 5 – 4

Rate of salary increase

0.25% increase 2 1

0.25% reduction – 2 – 1

Life expectancy

1 year increase 21 23

1 year reduction – 21 – 24

Expected contributions by the employer and plan participants for the next period

Employer social security contributions are estimated at CHF 12 million and employee contributions are estimated at

CHF 8 million for 2024.

Alpiq Annual Report 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements 128

6.4 Pledged assets

The power plants of Aero Rossa S.r.l., Milan/IT, En Plus S.r.l., Milan/IT, Enpower 3 S.r.l., Milan/IT and Società Agricola Solar

Farm 4 S.r.l., Milan/IT, are funded through common project financing arrangements with banks. The related liabilities are

reported on the consolidated balance sheet. The Alpiq Group has pledged CHF 118 million of its interest in these power